Street Closed in the Borough of Wairoa and Added to Land Held for a Public School

COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the street described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby closed and added to the land now held for a public school described in the Schedule hereto described in the Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of street in the Hawke's Bay Land District containing 30 67 perches, situated in the Borough of Wairoa, Hawke's Bay R.D., and adjoining or passing through Suburban Sections 28 and 62, Class No. 2, Town of Clyde, and Lot 44, and part Lot 45, D.P. 3355, part Suburban Section 15, Class No. 2, Town of Clyde; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 156395 (S.O. 3056) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Welling-ton and thereon coloured green ton, and thereon coloured green.

SECOND SCHEDULE

LAND HELD FOR A PUBLIC SCHOOL

ALL that piece of land in the Hawke's Bay Land District containing 1 rood 7.3 perches, situated in the Borough of Wairoa, Hawke's Bay R.D., and being Lot 44, and parts Lots 43 and 45, D.P. 3355, being part Suburban Section 15, Class No. 2, Town of Clyde; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 156395 (S.O. 3056) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and therean columna blue. and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 12th day of February 1959.

[L.S.]

[L.S.]

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (P.W. 31/716; D.O. 13/22/4/1)

Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Block X, Kidnapper Survey District, to be Road

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto and comprised in a roadway laid out by the Maori Land Court by an order dated the 25th day of May 1939 to be road.

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE ALL that piece of roadway in the Hawke's Bay Land District, situated in Block X, Kidnapper Survey District, Hawke's Bay R.D., and being 1 chain wide over Waimarama 3A 5 Section 2A, Waimarama 3A 5 Section 1A, and Waimarama 3A 5 Section 1B Blocks, commencing at the junction of the Hastings-Waimarama Main Highway and the boundary between the said Sections 2A and 1A; thence in a south-easterly direction along that boundary for a width of 50 links on each side to a point 1 chain beyond the western boundary of the said Section 1B; and thence continuing in a southerly direction for a width of 1 chain along the eastern side of the western boundary of the said Section 1B to its junction with the northern boundary of Waimarama 3A 6B Section 6A Block; and the whole roadway being registered in the Land Transfer Office at Napier under No. 114246 and also shown on Plan No. 1778 in the Lands and Survey Office at Napier.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 10th day of February 1959.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (P.W. 40/42; D.O. 25/527/4)

Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land. R

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-AUCKLAND CONSERVANCY SECTIONS 3 and 10, Block IV, Waipu Survey District, situated in Whangarei County: Area, 455 acres and 30 perches, more or less. Shown on plan No. 11/19 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. (S.O. Plan 26533.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 12th day of February 1959.

[L.S.] E. T. TIRIKATENE, Minister of Forests. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 6/1/25)

Additional Land at Kaiteratahi Taken for the Purposes of the Gisborne-Karaka Railway

COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of the Gisborne-Karaka Railway.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of additional land taken: 10.79 perches.

Being closed road, adjoining railway reserve. Situated in Block IX, Waimata Survey District, Cook County. (S.O. 4104.) In the Gisborne Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 6663 de-posited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Welling-ton and therean coloured grade ton, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 13th day of February 1959.

M. MOOHAN, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (L.O. 18026/13)

[L.S.]

ariation of a Partial Revocation of Order in Council Vesting Land Owned by Maoris in the Maori Trustee for Non-payment of Rates Variation

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of February 1959

Present: The Right Hon. W. Nash presiding in Council

PURSUANT to section 63 of the Maori Purposes Act 1931, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby varies the Order in Council made on 17 September 1958, and published in the *Gazette*, 25 September 1958, page 1279, by excluding from Part II of the Schedule thereto the land described as Otaki Town Section 164 (part).

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 20/1/37)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 4th day of February 1959

Present: THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Local Authority and Name of Loan

Amount Consented to

£ New Plymouth City Council: Streets Improve-ment Loan 1958, £200,000 Pahiatua Borough Council: Housing Loan 1958 Patea County Council: Bridges Loan 1956, 50,000 4,500 £40,000 10,000 Waitaki County Council: Kurow Water Supply 1958 14.000 Loan

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.